FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABRETCHIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: G-Saparmeina

Sub-Division: Saitu Gamphazol

District: Kangpokpi

G-SPM-PS Corr. to FIR No. 00(1)(1)2024 Sek PS	U/S: 147/149/435/436 IPC	Date & hour of Occurrence: 04-05-2023 at @ 2:00 am
---	--------------------------	---

Date & hour when reported	Place of Occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of Despatch from Police Station	
11-03-2024 At 10:00 am	At Charhajare near Namthang ground @ 6 kms south		

N.B.— A true information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ Complainant.	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Thokchom Reena Devi (51) W/O Ahanthem Bubonchandra Singh of	Kuki rioters	Riot & Arson	ASI Letkholal Doungel will please investigate the case.	
Chingmeirong Lei Hingkhol Project Director of Drop in Center (DIC) of Charhajare		Punishable		
		U/S		
		147/149/436/436 IPC		
O.E Overleaf OC/G-SPMJPS 11-03-2024	и			

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manip

(INSPT. LUTMINTHANG KIPGEN)
Designation: OC/G-SPM-PS

Officer-In-Charge
G. Saparmeina Police Station
Kangpokpi District, Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge Sekmai Police Station

Subject: Report

Sir.

With due respect, I undersigned Smt. Thokchom Reena Devi (51) W/o Ahanthem Bubonchandra Singh of Chingmeirong Lei Hingkhol, Project Director of Drop in Center (DIC) Charhajare near Namthang ground (MS Goma Devi Saw Mill), Kangpokpi District, Manipur have the honour the following few line for further necessary action.

That, our Drop in Center (DIC) under Manipur State AIDS control Society was open in a rented building own by Mrs. Goma Devi Nepal (64) W/O Kadernat Nepal of Charhajare near Namthang ground, Kangpokpi District, Manipur from the last 14 years. Due to the present ethnic violence we didn't went to our office from the beginning of the riots i.e 03/05/2023. On 02/01/2024 at around 2 pm the owner of the building namely Mrs. Goma Devi Nepal informed through telephonic that on 4/5/2023 at about 2:00 am all the properties of the said office i.e all valuable documents, one computer set, furnitures set, furniture items, Clinic materials were taken out and totally burnt down by the kuki rioters. The approximate value of the properties that were burnt down is about Rs. 2,50,000/-approximately (Rupees Two lakhs fifty thousand only).

Regarding the matter we couldn't able to report to the concern police station i.e G-Sapermeina Police Station till date due to the present situation in the state.

It is therefore, requested you to kindly look into the matter and take up necessary legal action.

Date: 08/01/2023

Yours faithfully

Sd/-

This report is treated as an OE of case FIR No. 00(1)(1) 2024 SEK-PS U/S 147/149/435/436-IPC

Sd/-

IC/SEK-PS 08/01/2024 Thokchom Reena Devi (51)
W/o Ahanthem Bubonchandra Singh
Of Chingmeirong Lei Hingkhol Project
Director of Drop in Center (DIC) of
Charhajare
8131014219

This report is re-treated as OE of case FIR No. 37(3)2024 G.SPM PS U/S 147/149/435/436 IPC Corr. to FIR No. 00(1)(1) 2024 SEK-PS U/S -do-

Date 11-03-2024 Officer-In-Charge G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

